Registered with the Registrar of Newspapers for India under No. 10410



புதுச்சேரி மாகில அரசிதழ்

La Gazette de L'État de Poudouchéry The Gazette of Puducherry

அதிகாரம்	பெற்ற வெளியீ(p Publiée p	Publiée par Autorité		Published by Authority	
எண்	புதுச்சேர்	செவ்வாய்க்கிழமை	2023 @6°	கூலை <i>மீ</i>	4 a	
No.	Poudouchéry	Mardi	4	Juillet	2023 (13 Asadha 1945)	
No.	Puducherry	Tuesday	4th	July	2023	

பொருளடக்கம்			SOMMAIRES		CONTENTS		
	ı	பக்கம்		Page		I	Page
அரசு அறிவிக்கைகள்		508	Notifications du Gouvernement	508	Government Notifications		508
ஆபத்தான நிறுவனங்கள்		510	Etablissements dangereux	510	Dangerous Establishments		510
சாற்றறிக்கைகள்		511	Annonces	511	Announcements		511
தீருத்தம்		514	Corrigendum	514	Corrigendum		514

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS (PERSONNEL WING)

(G.O. Ms. No. 46, Puducherry, dated 19th June 2023)

NOTIFICATION

In pursuance of the Ministry of Home Affairs Order No. 14020/01/2023-UTS.I, dated 08-06-2023 of the Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi, the Lieutenant-Governor, Puducherry, is pleased to relieve Shri Vishnu Kumar, I.P.S., (AGMU:2019), Senior Superintendent of Police, Karaikal, from this Union Territory Administration on the forenoon of 19-06-2023 to take up his new assignment in the Government of NCT of Delhi.

(By order of the Lieutenant-Governor)

RAJEEV VERMA,

Chief Secretary to Government.

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS (PERSONNEL WING)

(G.O. Ms. No. 47, Puducherry, dated 19th June 2023)

NOTIFICATION

In pursuance of the Ministry of Home Affairs Order No. 14020/04/2022-UTS.I(Pt.), dated 08-06-2023 of the Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi, the Lieutenant-Governor, Puducherry, is pleased to relieve Shri Manoj Kumar Lall, I.P.S., (AGMU:1988), Director-General of Police, Puducherry, from this Union Territory Administration on the afternoon of 21-06-2023 to take up his new assignment in the Government of NCT of Delhi.

(By order of the Lieutenant-Governor)

RAJEEV VERMA,

Chief Secretary to Government.

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS (PERSONNEL WING)

(G.O. Ms. No. 48, Puducherry, dated 19th June 2023)

NOTIFICATION

Consequent to the relief of Shri Vishnu Kumar, I.P.S., (AGMU:2019), Senior Superintendent of Police, Karaikal, *vide* G.O. Ms. No. 46, dated 19-06-2023 of the Department of Personnel and Administrative Reforms (Personnel Wing), Puducherry, the Lieutenant-Governor, Puducherry, is pleased to transfer and post Shri Manish, I.P.S., (AGMU:2020), Commandant (IRBn), Puducherry, as Senior Superintendent of Police, Karaikal, with immediate effect.

(By order of the Lieutenant-Governor)

RAJEEV VERMA,

Chief Secretary to Government.

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS (PERSONNEL WING)

(G.O. Ms. No. 49, Puducherry, dated 19th June 2023)

NOTIFICATION

In pursuance of the Ministry of Home Affairs Order No. 14020/01/2023-UTS.I, dated 08-06-2023 of the Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi, the Lieutenant-Governor, Puducherry, is pleased to relieve Ms. Rishita Gupta, I.A.S., (AGMUT:2019), Director of Planning and Research, Puducherry, from this Union Territory Administration on the afternoon of 19-06-2023 to take up her new assignment in the Government of NCT of Delhi.

(By order of the Lieutenant-Governor)

RAJEEV VERMA,

Chief Secretary to Government.

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY DIRECTOR (SECONDARY EDUCATION), KARAIKAL

No. 2588/DDSE/KKL/E3(Exam)/2023/47.

Karaikal, dated 20th June 2023.

NOTIFICATION

It is hereby informed that the following candidate has lost his original SSLC Mark Certificate beyond the scope of recovery, the necessary steps have been taken to issue duplicate certificate. If, anyone finds the original Mark Certificate, it may be sent to the Secretary, State Board of School Examinations (Sec.), College Road, Chennai – 600 006 for cancellation, as it is no longer valid.

Sl. No.	Name of the applicant	Register No., session and year	Sl. No. of Mark Certificate	Permanent Registration No.	School in which studied last
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)
1 T	hiru Jagadeesh S	300802 April 1993	AA 0943224	_	ST. Mary's Higher Secondary School, Karaikal.

M. RADJESVARY,

Deputy Director (Secondary Education).

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY DIRECTOR (SECONDARY EDUCATION), KARAIKAL

No. 08/DDSE/KKL/E3(Exam.)/2023/50.

Karaikal, dated 21st June 2023.

NOTIFICATION

It is hereby informed that the following candidate has lost her original S.S.L.C. Mark Certificate beyond the scope of recovery, the necessary steps have been taken to issue duplicate certificate. If, anyone finds the original Mark Certificate, it may be sent to the Secretary, State Board of School Examination (Sec.), College Road, Chennai – 600 006, for cancellation, as it is no longer valid.

Sl. No.	Name of the applicant	Register No., session and year	S1. No. of the Mark Certificate	School in which studied last
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
1	Ms. Fathima Natchial. B	5000589, March-2015	017239	Thiruvalluvar Government Higher Secondary School, Ambagarathur, Karaikal.

M. RADJESVARY,
Deputy Director
(Secondary Education).

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS (PERSONNEL WING)

(G.O. Ms. No. 51, Puducherry, dated 21st June 2023)

NOTIFICATION

The Technical Resignation, tendered by Thiru Dwij Goel, Pondicherry Civil Service (Entry Grade) Officer (on probation), presently working as Commissioner, Yanam Municipality, has been accepted by the Competent Authority and he is relieved from Puducherry Administration with effect from the afternoon of 23-06-2023.

(By order of the Hon'ble Lieutenant-Governor)

V. JAISANKAR,
Under Secretary to Government.

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY DIRECTORATE OF SCHOOL EDUCATION (SECRETARIAT WING)

(G.O. Ms. No. 14, Puducherry, dated 26th June 2023)

ORDER

In exercise of powers conferred under rules 309 and 310 of the General Financial Rules, 2017, sanction of the Lieutenant-Governor, Puducherry, is hereby accorded for transfer of land, belonging to the Education Department, Puducherry, to an extent of 01-15-04 (2.84 Acres) bearing R.S. No. 170/2B pt., situated at Pillaichavady Revenue Village, Puducherry, at free of cost on 'No Profit-No Loss' basis to the Directorate of Information Technology, Puducherry, for setting up of Software Technology Park as detailed below:

DETAILS OF THE LAND:

District : Puducherry
Taluk : Oulgaret

Revenue Village : 21. Pillaichavady

R.S. No. : 170/2B pt.

Extent of Land : 01-15-04 H-A-C (2.84 Acres).

Boundaries:

North : R.S. No. 170/2B/3 South : R.S. No. 170/2B pt.

(Government Middle School)

East : R.S. No. 170/2B pt. PIPDIC

Building & R.S. No. 170/3 pt.

(East Cost Road)

West : R.S. No. 170/2B/5 (MSME)

2. This issues with the concurrence of the Finance Department *vide* their I.D. No. 328/FC/FD/F4/A4/2023-2024, dated 21-06-2023.

(By order of the Lieutenant-Governor)

F.P. VERBINA JAYARAJ,
Under Secretary to Government
(School Education).

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY FINANCE DEPARTMENT

(G.O. Ms. No. 16/FD/F2/A2/2023-24, Puducherry, dated 30th June 2023)

NOTIFICATION

On attaining the age of superannuation, Tmt. Chila Devy @ Vimala Colbert, Senior Accounts Officer, Directorate of Stationery and Printing, Puducherry, is admitted into retirement on the afternoon of 30-06-2023.

(By order)

RATNAGHOSH KISHOR CHAURE,

Deputy Secretary to Government (Finance).

காரைக்கால் நகராட்சி, காரைக்கால்

ஆபத்தான நிறுவனங்கள்

அறிவிப்பு

காரைக்கால் நகராட்சியின் எல்லைக்குள் குடியிருப்பவர்களுக்கு இதனால் அறிவிக்கப்படுவது யாதெனில், கீழ்குறிப்பிடப்பட்டுள்ளவர் பின்வரும் தொழில் நிறுவனத்தை காரைக்கால் நகராட்சியின் எல்லைக்குள் அமைத்துக்கொள்ள இந்நகராட்சியின் அனுமதி வேண்டுகிறார்.

வரிகை எண்	ச விண்ணப்பதாரரின் பெயர் மற்றும் முகவரி	நிறுவனம் அமைய உள்ள இடத்தின் முகவரி	உத்தேசிக்கப்பட்டுள்ள நிறுவனத் தயாரிப்பு/ செய்முறை	தேவையான மின்திறன்	ஆட்களின் எண்ணிக்கை
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)
1	தீரு. A.ராமசாமி, த/பெ. அப்பாபிள்ளை, எண் 1. சத்யசாய் நகர், அம்மாள்சத்தீரம், காரைக்கால்.	வார்டு எண்: L, பிளாக் எண் 4, R.S.எண்: 147/pt., T.S.எண்: 3/2, நாகூர் மெயின் ரோடு, ஓடுதுறை, காரைக்கால்.	மோட்டார் வாகனங்கள் தண்ணீரால் சுத்தம் செய்தல்	16 H.P.	4

1973-ஆம் ஆண்டு புதுச்சேரி நகராட்சிகள் சட்டத்தின் மூலமாய் புதுச்சேரி ஒன்றியத்து ஆட்சிப்பரப்பில் அமுலாக்கப்பட்ட புதுச்சேரி நகராட்சிகள் (உரிமம் மற்றும் அனுமதி அளித்தல்) விதிகள், 1976, பிரிவு 8-ன்படி இத்தொழில் நிறுவனத்தை நிறுவுவதினால் உண்டாகும் ஆட்சேபனைகள் ஏதேனும் இருந்தால், அவற்றை இந்த அறிவிப்பு வெளியான தேதியிலிருந்து பத்து நாட்களுக்குள் காரைக்கால் நகராட்சி ஆணையர் அவர்களுக்கு எழுத்து மூலமாய் தெரியப்படுத்தும்படி கேட்டுக்கொள்ளப்படுகிறது.

குறிப்பிட்ட காலவரையறைக்குள் பெறப்பட்ட ஆட்சேபனைகள் காரைக்கால் நகராட்சியால் பரிசீலிக்கப்படும்.

காரைக்கால், 2023 இந்ப சூன் மீ 21 வ

கோ. செந்தில்நாதன், ஆணையர்.

KARAIKAL MUNICIPALITY, KARAIKAL

Karaikal, the 21st June 2023.

Dangerous Establishments

NOTICE

The undermentioned person has requested for issue of permission to set up the following industry within the Karaikal Municipal limits as follows:

Sl. No.	Name and address of the applicant	Address of the industry site	Industry proposed	Power required	No. of workers
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)
1	Thiru A. Ramassamy, S/o. Appapillai, No. 01, Sathya Sai Nagar, Ammalchathiram, Karaikal.	Ward-L, Block No. 4, R.S.No. 147 pt., T.S.No. 3/2, Nagore Main Road, Oduthurai, Karaikal.	Water Wash for Automobiles	16 H.P.	4

In conformity with rule 8 of the Puducherry Municipalities (Grant of Licences and Permissions) Rules, 1976, objections or representations, if any, to the setting up of the above industry, are invited to reach the Commissioner, Karaikal Municipality within ten days from the date of publication of this notice in the Official Gazette.

The objections so received within the specified time will be considered by the Karaikal Municipality in accordance with the rules.

G. SENDILNATHAN, Commissioner.

AFFIDAVIT

I, Shahul Hameed, son of Abdul Sathar, aged about 37 years and currently residing at No. 497, V O C Street, Sudhana Nagar, Extension-II, Nainarmandabam, Mudaliarpet, Puducherry-605 004, do hereby solemnly and sincerely affirm, and state on oath as follows:

That I am the deponent herein and I am well known the facts of my deposition.

That my father's name has been registered in my Birth Certificate *vide* Registration No. PM/C/1986/001306, issued by the Pondicherry Municipality, Puducherry as 'Abdul Sathar'.

2. That my father's name has been given in my Aadhaar Card *vide* No. XXXX XXXX 6290, issued by the Unique Identification Authority of India as 'Abdul Sathar'.

- 3. That my father's name has been recorded in my Family Ration Card bearing No. 086500, issued by the Department of Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Puducherry as 'கணபதி (ஏ) அப்துல் சத்தார்'.
- 4. That my father's name has been enrolled in my Elector's Photo Identity Card bearing No. JGW0104448, issued by the Election Commission of India as 'Ganapathy @ Abdul Sathar'.
- 5. That my father's name has been recorded in my Indian Passport *vide* No. R9106219, issued by the Regional Passport Office, Chennai as 'Ganapathy'.
- 6. That my father's name has been registered in my India Driving Licence *vide* DL No. 20068416, issued by the Transport Department, Government of Puducherry as 'Ganapathy'.

7. That my name has been entered with my father's name first initial is registered in my Secondary School Leaving Certificate, issued by State Board of School Examinations, Tamil Nadu *vide* Register No. 483616 as 'Shahul Hameed G'.

Hence, I declare that all the abovesaid names such as 'Abdul Sathar', 'Ganapathy @ Abdul Sathar', 'Ganapathy' and 'கணபதி (எ) அப்துல் சத்தார்' are referring one and the same person i.e., my father only. I furnish this affidavit towards my father names' identity/proof and that all the names are belonging and referring one and the same person of my father only.

I state that what are all stated in the above paragraphs is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, belief and information.

Solemnly and sincerely affirmed, and signed before the Notary Public at Puducherry, on this 20th day of June 2023.

562381

SHAHUL HAMEED.

AFFIDAVIT

I, Nithasha, daughter of Abdul Raheem V. P., aged 36 years, residing at Lush, Behind Civil Station, Mahe, holder of the Aadhaar Card No. XXXX XXXX 5599, do hereby solemnly and sincerely affirm, and state on oath as follows:

That I am the holder of Birth Certificate *vide* No. MM/M/1139/1986, issued by the Registrar of Births and Deaths, Mahe Municipality, Mahe, my name is entered as 'Nithasha'.

- (2) I swear and state that I am the holder of Central Board of Secondary Education Mark Sheet *vide* Roll No. 4159677, March 2002, my name is entered as 'Nithasha'.
- (3) I swear and state that I am the holder of Higher Secondary Course Certificate, *vide* Register No. 579749 March 2004, my name is entered as 'Nithasha'.
- (4) I swear and state that I am the holder of Aadhaar Card *vide* No. XXXX XXXX 5599, my name is entered as 'Nithasha'.
- (5) I swear and state that I am the holder of Family Ration Card *vide* No. 9613, issued by the Department of Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Mahe, my name is entered as 'Nithasha'.
- (6) I swear and state that I am the holder of Passport *vide* No. L1582811, issued by the Regional Passport Office, Kozhikode, my name is entered as 'Nithasha'.

- (7) I state and declare that the above-mentioned names recorded in the said documents are referred, identified and denoting one and the same person, that is myself only.
- (8) I swear and state that as per numerological and sentimental reasons, I intend to change my name as 'Nithasha Abdul Raheem'. Therefore, I swear this affidavit for the knowledge of my relatives, friends, officials concerned and others that hereinafter, I will be known only as 'Nithasha Abdul Raheem' in all purpose and intends after the publication of the Gazette.

All this is true.

Solemnly affirmed and signed before the Notary Public at Mahe, on this 15th day of June 2023.

562382 NITHASHA.

AFFIDAVIT

I, Marry Joseph Benedicta, wife of Antony, Arokiasamy, Service No. 280859-H Ex-Indian Airforce, aged 69 years, residing at No. 5, Pushpa Illam, 3rd Cross, Azees Nagar, Reddiyarpalayam, Puducherry-605 010, do hereby solemnly and sincerely affirm and state on oath as follows:

That I am the deponent herein and made this affidavit on behalf of me.

I state that my name is entered as 'Marry Joseph Benedicta' in my husband's Endorsement of Family Pension, issued by the Directorate of Air Veterans, bearing No. Air.HQ/99798/25/1/280859/SP(PRE-06)/DAV (C/F), dated 07-04-2023.

I state that my name is entered as 'Benedicta Mary' in my Aadhaar Card, issued by the Unique Identification Authority of India, bearing No. XXXX XXXX 9157.

I state that my name is entered as 'Benedicta Mary' in my Electoral Identity Card, issued by the Election Commission of India bearing No. JDW0090738.

I state that my name is entered as 'Benedicta Mary' in my PAN Card issued by the Income-tax Department, Government of India, bearing No. EXJPM7217P, dated 07-09-2018.

I state that my name is entered as 'Benedicta Mary' in my Passport, issued by the Regional Passport Office, Chennai, Republic of India, bearing No. M0291624, 23-07-2014.

I state that my name is entered as 'Benedicta Mary' in my husband's Discharge Certificate Book, issued by the Indian Air Force.

I state that my name is entered as 'Benedicta Mary A' in my Joint Bank Passbook of Canara Bank, Reddiyarpalayam Branch, Puducherry, *vide* Account No. XXXXXXXXXX0778, dated 28-01-2005.

I state that my name is entered as 'A Benedicta Mary' in my Marriage Certificate, issued by the Marriage Officer, Puducherry, Section No. 236, dated 19-05-1976.

I state that my name is entered as 'Benedicta Mary' in my ECHS Card, issued by the ECHS Bhawan, New Delhi, bearing No. CH 0000 0628 0095.

I state that my name is entered as 'பெண்டிக்டா பேரி' in my Family Ration Card, issued by the Department of Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Puducherry, bearing No. 006751, dated 15-07-2005.

I submit that the names described in the above records as 'Mary Joseph Benedicta', 'Benedicta Mary', 'Benedicta Mary A', 'பென்டிக்டா பேரி' and 'A Benedicta Mary' are referring one and the same person and they denoting myself only.

Finally, I declare that my correct name is 'Benedicta Mary' only. Further, I will not insist any correction in future.

The above statements in the abovesaid paragraphs are true of the best of my knowledge and belief.

Solemnly and sincerely affirmed, and signed before the Notary Public at Puducherry, on this 21st day of June 2023.

562383

BENEDICTA MARY.

AFFIDAVIT

I, the undersigned, Sshruti, previously my name has been spelt as Shruthi, daughter of Sanjay Kochar, Hindu, aged about 24 years, residing at No. B 23, Ambica Circle, T V Nagar, Muthialpet, Puducherry-605 003, do hereby solemnly affirm and state on oath as follows:

- 1. I state that my name has been entered as 'Shruthi' in my Aadhaar Card No. XXXX XXXX 8597, issued by Unique Identification Authority of India.
- 2. I state that my name has been entered as 'Shruthi' in my PAN Card No. HKJPS1490C, issued by the Income-tax Department, Government of India.
- 3. I state that my name has been entered as 'Shruthi S' in my India Driving Licence No. PY01 20150003679, issued by the Transport Department, Government of Puducherry, India on 06-05-2015.

- 4. I state that my name has been entered as 'Shruthi' in the Indian Passport No. L8346105, issued by the Regional Passport Office, Chennai on 09-04-2014.
- 5. I state that my name has been entered as 'Shruthi' in the Elector's Photo Identity Card No. RNV0095331, issued by the Election Commission of India on 06-07-2017.
- 6. I state that my name has been entered as 'Shruthi' in my Higher Secondary Course Certificate *vide* Sl.No. HSG 11270142, issued by the Member-Secretary State Board of School Examinations (HR.SEC), Tamil Nadu, on 17-05-2016 and in all my Educational Records.
- 7. I state that my name has been registered as 'Shruthi' in my Birth Certificate under Registration No. C/1998/03618, issued by the Pondicherry Municipality, Puducherry on 11-12-1998.
- 8. I state that my name has been registered as 'சுருத்' in the Family Ration Card No. 179844, issued by the Department of Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Puducherry.
- 9. Due to numerological reason, I had adopted my name as 'Sshruti' instead of 'Shruthi'.
- 10. That I hereby wholly renounce/relinquish and abandon the use of my former name spelling as 'Shruthi' and in place thereof, I do hereby assume the name, 'Sshruti' and so that hereafter, will be called, known and distinguished not by my former name, but, assumed spelling as 'Sshruti'.
- 11. That for the purpose of evidencing such my determination, I declare that I shall at all times hereafter in all records, deeds and writings and in all proceedings, dealings and transactions, private as well as upon all occasions whatsoever use and sign the name of 'Sshruti' as my name in place and in substitution of my former name.
- 12. That I expressly authorize and request all persons in general and relatives, and friends in particular, at all times hereafter to designate and address me by such assumed spelling, 'Sshruti'.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto subscribed my former and adopted spelling of 'Shruthi' and 'Sshruti'.

Signed before the Notary Public at Puducherry, on this 23rd day of June 2023.

562384 SSHRUTI.

No legal responsibility is accepted for the publication of advertisement regarding change of names and other private notifications in the Gazette. Persons notifying the same will remain solely responsible for the legal consequences and also for any other misrepresentations, etc.

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

HOME DEPARTMENT

(G.O. Ms. No. 30, Puducherry, dated 27th June 2023)

CORRIGENDUM

In the list of holidays to be observed in the year 2023, which was notified vide G.O. Ms. No. 52, dated 13-10-2022 of Home Department, Puducherry, the following may be corrected and read as follows:

APPENDIX-I

Mahe region

Sl.	Region	Date		Da	Festival	
No.		For	Read	For	Read	
1	Mahe	28-06-2023	29-06-2023	Wednesday	Thursday	Bakrid (Id-ul-Alha)

APPENDIX-II

Banking Institutions: Mahe region

Sl. No.	Region	Date		Day		Festival
1,0,		For	Read	For	Read	
1	Mahe	28-06-2023	29-06-2023	Wednesday	Thursday	Bakrid (Id-ul-Alha)

(By order)

M. V. HIRAN,

Under Secretary to Government.